IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

)

)

CHADWICK WILLACY, Defendant/Appellant, vs. STATE OF FLORIDA, Plaintiff/Appellee.

TINED AUR 1.2 1996

CASE NUMBER 86,994

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438 112 Orange Avenue, Suite A Daytona Beach, Florida 32114 (904) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO RECUSE AND OR DISQUALIFY WHERE THE MOTION WAS LEGALLY SUFFICIENT.	24
<u>POINT II</u> : WILLACY WAS DENIED A FAIR RESENTENCING HEARING BY THE UNNECESSARY PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE WHOSE PROBATIVE VALUE WAS OUTWEIGH BY ITS PREJUDICIAL EFFECT.	29 IED
<u>POINT III</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL MURDER.	37
<u>POINT IV</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING OR PREVENTING A LAWFUL ARREST.	48
<u>POINT V</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE SEPARA AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WA COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.	
<u>POINT VI</u> : THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENS OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION WHERE THE FINDING IS UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	. 55 SE



TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

<u>POINT VII</u> : UNDER FLORIDA LAW, THE DEATH PENALTY IS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	61
POINT VIII: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE THAT WAS NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF THE UNIQUENESS OF THE VICTIM AND WENT BEYOND THE NARROW APPLICATION OF THE STATUTORY SCHEME.	65
POINT IX: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO STRIKE JURORS FOR CAUSE WHERE THE JURORS WOULD AUTOMATICALLY PRESUME THAT DEATH IS THE APPROPRIATE PENALTY AND OTHERWISE EXPRESSED THEIR DOUBT ABOUT THEIR ABILITY TO BE FAIR AND IMPARTIAL DUE TO THEIR SUPPORT OF THE DEATH PENALTY.	70
<u>POINT X</u> : THE APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BASED UPON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS THAT OCCURRED AT TRIAL.	77
<u>POINT XI</u> : SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES (1989) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.	86
CONCLUSION	91
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	92



TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
<u>Agnello v. United States</u> 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	69
<u>Albright v. State</u> 378 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	77
<u>Alvord v. State</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	89
<u>Amazon v. State</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	50
<u>Amoros v. State</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla.1988)	63
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> 339 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	49
<u>Arrango v. State</u> 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	61, 89
<u>Auriemme v. State</u> 501 So.2d 41 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	75, 76
<u>Banda v. State</u> 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	37, 57, 87
<u>Bates v. State</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Blair v. State</u> 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla.1981)	63
<u>Blakely v. State</u> 561 So.2d 560 (Fla.1990)	63
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	57
<u>Boenoano v. State</u> 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	45



<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. 496 (1987)		66
<u>Brown v. State</u> 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1980)		88
<u>Brown v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1260 (Fla. 1985)	53,	54
<u>Bryan v. State</u> 533 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1988)		67
<u>Bundy v. State</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985)		43
<u>Burns v. State</u> 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)		66
<u>California v. Trombetta</u> 467 U.S. 479 (1984)		89
<u>Cannady v. State</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)		57
<u>Caruthers v. State</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)		48
<u>Castro v. State</u> 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989)		68
<u>Castro v. State</u> 597 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1992)		22
<u>Chambers v. State</u> 339 So.2d 204 (Fla.1976)		63
<u>Ciccarelli v. State</u> 531 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1988)		47
<u>Coleman v. Kemp</u> 778 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1985)		74
<u>Cook v. State</u> 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)		50

<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)		48
<u>Czubak v. State</u> 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	34,	35
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)		39
<u>Derrick v. State</u> 581 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1991)	78,	79
<u>Dickenson v. Parks</u> 104 Fla. 577, 140 So. 459 (1932)		25
<u>Dornau v. State</u> 306 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)		69
<u>Douglas v. State</u> 328 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1976)		61
<u>Drake v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1983)		58
<u>Duncan v. State</u> 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1993)		61
<u>Elledge v. State</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1976)		88
<u>Enmund v. State</u> 399 So.2d 1362 (Fla. 1981)		49
<u>Fead v. State</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla.1987)		63
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	62,	63
<u>Floyd v. State</u> 497 So.2d 1211 (Fla.1986)		48
<u>Foster v. State</u> 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	79 ,	80



<u>Francis v. Franklin</u> 471 U.S. 307 (1985)			90
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)			89
<u>Gardner v. State</u> 313 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1975)			61
<u>Garron v. State</u> 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988)			50
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)			46
<u>Gorham v. State</u> 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984)		56 ,	58
<u>Green v. State</u> 583 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1991)		50,	51
<u>Grossman v. State</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)			66
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	35,	36,	63
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)			57
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> 547 So.2d 630 (Fla. 1989)		37,	58
<u>Hansbrough v. State</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)		43,	56
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)		57,	58
<u>Herzog v. State</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla.1981)		21,	63
<u>Hill v. State</u> 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985)			75



<u>Hill v. State</u> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)			54
<u>Hodges v. State</u> 595 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1992)			66
<u>In re: Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)			90
<u>Irizarry v. State</u> 496 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1986)			63
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> 366 U.S. 717 (1961)			74
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)		40,	41
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)			57
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)		48,	50
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	58,	59,	61
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 393 So.2d 1069 (Fla.1981)			87
<u>Jones v. State</u> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)			65
<u>Jones v. State</u> 612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1992)			66
<u>Kampff v. State</u> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla.1979)			63
<u>King v. State</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)			87
<u>King v. State</u> 436 So.2d 50 (Fla. 1983)			58



<u>King v. State</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)			87
<u>LeDuc v. State</u> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)			61
<u>Lewis v. State</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)			65
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1983)			53
<u>Livingston v. State</u> 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla.1983)		27,	28
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> 524 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988)			57
<u>Maggard v. State</u> 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)			53
<u>Mann v. State</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)			58
<u>Mason v. State</u> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)			56
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> 443 So.2d 967 (Fla. 1983)			57
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	46,	86,	87
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)		49,	63
<u>Michael v. State</u> 437 So.2d 138 (Fla. 1983)			56
<u>Mikenas v. State</u> 367 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1978)			48
<u>Moore v. State</u> 525 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1988)			75

<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u> 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	89,	90
<u>Nibert v. State</u> 508 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1987)		43
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> 111 S.Ct. 2597 (1991)		66
<u>Peek v. State</u> 395 So.2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	54,	87
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> 545 So.2d 861 (Fla.1989)		63
<u>Perkins v. State</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)		77
<u>Perry v. State</u> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)		48
<u>Phippen v. State</u> 389 So.2d 991 (Fla.1980)		63
<u>Proffitt v. State</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla.1987)		63
<u>Provence v. State</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)		53
<u>Purdy v. State</u> 343 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1977)		88
<u>Rembert v. State</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)		63
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)		38
<u>Riley v. State</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979)		49
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 506 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)		74



<u>Rogers v. State</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)		56
<u>Rogers v. State</u> 630 So.2d 513 (Fla.1993)		26
<u>Rose v. Madden & McClure Grove Services</u> 629 So.2d 234 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)		68
<u>Ross v. State</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla.1985)		63
<u>Routly v. State</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)		53
<u>Rowe v. State</u> 120 Fla. 649, 163 So. 22 (1935)		65
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana</u> 442 U.S. 510 (1979)		90
<u>Scott v. State</u> 494 So.2d 1134 (Fla. 1986)	43,	44
<u>Scull v. State</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)		48
<u>Silverthorne v. United States</u> 400 F. 2d 627 (Fifth Cir. 1968)		74
<u>Sims v. State</u> 602 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)		67
<u>Singer v. State</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)		75
<u>Smalley v. State</u> 546 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)		87
<u>Smith v. State</u> 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990)		32
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers</u> 490 U.S. 805 (1989)		66



<u>State ex rel. Mickle v. Rowe</u> 100 Fla. 1382, 131 So. 331 (1930)		25
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	44,	84
<u>State v. Lee</u> 531 So.2d 133 (Fla. 1988)		47
<u>Tedder v. State</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)		44
<u>Trawick v. State</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	45,	46
<u>United States v. Gerald</u> 624 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1980)		74
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)		84
<u>White v. State</u> 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)		57
<u>Willacy v. State</u> 640 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1994)		1
<u>Williams v. Griswald</u> 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984)		74
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 436 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1983)		58
<u>Wilson v. State</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla.1986)		63
<u>Windom v. State</u> 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995)		67
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)		88



OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Amendment V, United States Constitution Amendment VI, United States Constitution Amendment VIII, United States Constitution Amendment XIV, United States Constitution		35 35 35 35
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution Article II, Section 3, Florida Constitution Article III, Florida Constitution (1976)		36 36 36 86 86
Section 38.10, Florida Statutes (1993) Section 90.401, Florida Statutes (1991) Section 90.402, Florida Statutes (1991) Section 90.608, Florida Statutes (1991) Section 90.612, Florida Statutes (1991) Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1975) Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(2), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(2)(b), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(3), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(3), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(5), Florida Statutes (1989) Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1992)	67,	26 67 80 81 86 89 89 89 89 89 89
Rule 2.030(3), Florida Rules of Judicial Administration Rule 2.030(4)(c), Florida Rules of Judicial Administration Rule 2.160, Florida Rules of Judicial Administration Rule 2.160(d), Florida Rules of Judicial Administration Rule 2.160(f), Florida Rules of Judicial Administration		24 24 24 26 26
